

**Cr. Appeal : 07 of 2022**

**Order No. 16 Dtd. 17-02-2025**

Both parties file respective haziras.

Today is fixed for passing necessary order, as per order No. 13, 14 and 15.

Now the record is take up for passing judgement on merit.

Judgement is ready.

“ Hence, it is,

**ORDERED**

that the Judgment and order of conviction dated 29-09-2022 passed by the Ld. J.M (1<sup>st</sup> Court), Kalna, Purba Bardhaman in Cr. Case No. 59 of 2016 is hereby affirmed and the instant Criminal Appeal is dismissed on merit and without any cost.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Ld. Judicial Magistrate 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Kalna along with the case record of Cr. Case No. 59 of 2016.”

Judgment is typed in two sheets (four pages) signed by P.O with seal and kept with the record.

Dict. & corrected by me,

Additional Sessions Judge  
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman

Additional Sessions Judge  
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman